DATED 2006 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING TE KOTAHITANGA O NGATI WHAKAUE CORBAN REVELL Lawyers 20 Alderman Drive Henderson Waitakere City Tel: (09) 837-0550 PO Box 21-180, Henderson Fax: (09) 838-7187 DX DP92558

BY THE PARTIES:

Ngati Whakaue Te Iwi (including in their capacity as claimants under Wai 1204);

AND

Ngati Hurungaterangi, Ngati Pukaki, Ngati Te Rorooterangi, Ngati Taeotu, Nguti Rangiiwaho me Ngati Tunohopu the Koromatua Hapu o Ngati Whakaue;

AND

The trustees of Pukeroa Oruawhata Trust (including in their representative capacities for the claimants under Wai 94, 268, 317 and 335);

AND

Ngati Pukaki, Ngati Rautao, Ngati Waoku, Ngati Te Hika, Ngati Te Ririu and Ngati Karenga hapu of Ngati Whakaue (including in their capacity as claimants under Wai 316);

AND

Individual residents of the Ngari Whakaue village at Ohinemutu (including in their capacity as claimants under Wai 384);

AND

Ngati Hurungaterangi (including in their capacity as claimants under Wai 410);

AND

Ngati Hurungaterangi, Ngati Taeotu me Ngati Te Kahu o Ngati Whakaue (including in their capacity as claimants under Wai 533);

AND

Ngati Tunohopu by the descendents of Rakitu (including in their capacity as claimants under Wai 1101).

jkMOU for Kulinitanga O Nyuti Whakang2

BACKGROUND

- A. In their representative expacities, the parties to this memorandum:
 - (2) Are the individuals whanau and hapu of Ngati Whakaue to whom the claims against the crewn arising in respect of the Treaty of Waitangi Act 1975 are ascribed and entrusted to;
 - (b) Are entitled:
 - (i) To being and prosecute such claims and to have those claims enquired into and reported on by the Waitangi Tribunal;
 - (ii) To reach an agreement with the crown for redress in settlement of such
 - (c) Are desirous of resolving such claims by agreement with the crown.
 - B. From about 2001 to the date of this memorandum and in order to advance the common purpose of the claims, the parties have collectivized and regularly met under the unit corporated association called Te Kotahitanga O Ngati Whakaue. The objective of Te Kotahitanga O Ngati Whakaue has been (inter alia) to
 - Advance the claims in a coordinated, cohesive and unified manner, having regard to the following key ingredients:
 - (i) Complation of historical research and technical evidence;
 - (ii) Compilation of tangata whenua evidence;
 - (iii) Access to resourcing and funding assistance;
 - (iv) Prosecution of claims under the provisions of the Treaty of Waitangi Act
 1975 Waitangi tribunal enquiry);
 - (v) The cowns negotiations with Nga Kaihautu o Te Arawa;
 - (vii) Need to present a unified position to the crown and to the Waitangi
 Tribujal;
 - (viii) Need to preserve and promote the cultural integrity of Ngati Whakaue.
 - (b) Ultimately resolve the claims by way of agreement with the Crown.

D. The parties wish to continue Te Kotahitanga O Ngati Whakaue and the objective set out and for the purposes of better formalizing that intention enter into this memorandum on the terms herein.

THIS MEMORANDUM THEREFORE RECORDS:

The Parties

1. Each of the persons signing this memorandum hereby certify and warrant that they have the requisite mana and proper mandated authority to join the other parties to the matters explessed and contemplated by this memorandum.

Principles of priduct

- 2. The parties hereto hereby agree and acknowledge the following principles to underpin the conduct in pursuit of the common purpose and objective recorded by this menorandum:
 - 2.1 Nga Tikanga o Ngati Whakaue, including but without limitation the principle of Whanaungata ga, the principle of retaining and protecting ancestral and customary hereditments; the principle of mana whenua, mana moana, mana tangata, the principle of respect for the mana held by other parties, the principle of leaving decision making to those whom the decision is about and the principle of decision making by hou
 - 2.2 Principle of good faith;
 - 2.3 Principle of trust;
 - 2.4 Principle of open communication;
 - 2.5 Principle of co operation;
 - 2.6 Principle of adcountability;
 - 2.7 Principle of reciprocity;
 - 2.8 Principle of responsibility.

Overlapping drims

- 3. In cases where claims overlap, the parties' have determined that certain claims and their representations will lead in relation to the other overlapping claim or claims. Accordingly it is acknowledged and agreed that:
 - 3.1 The claims in respect to Whakarewarewa Forest, the Geothermal Valley and surrounds will be lead by Ngati Hurungaterangi, Ngati Taeotu me Ngati Te Kahu O Ngati Whalaue (including in their capacities as claimants under Wai 533);
 - 3.2 The claims in relation to the Mamaku and surrounds will be lead by Ngati Pukaki, Ngati Rautao, Ngati Waoku, Ngati Te Hika, Ngati Te Ririu and Ngati Karenga hapu of Ngati Whakaue (including in their capacities as claimants under Wai 316).

Covenants

- 4. The parties hereby covenant as follows:
 - 4.1 Not to settle all or any part of their claims against the crown without first having called a hui a iwi of the parties to disclose that possibility in a free and frank manner to the other parties;
 - 4.2 Not to enter into any contract with Crown Forestry Rental Trust or other funding organization is respect of claims without first having called a hui a iwi to disclose that possibility in a free and frank manner to the other parties;
 - 4.3 To use their best endeavors to strive for a consensus on any decisions to be made, except where a claimant community holds the mana over decision-making in respect of its internal decisions rights in regard to tikanga;
 - 4.4 That the many of Ngati Whakaue and of the constituent hapu of Ngati Whakaue is paramount.

Representation of Ngali Whakau

- It is agreed and acknowledged that:
 - 5.1 The collectivitation of the parties to this memorandum by way of Te Kotahitanga
 O Ngati Whakaue is in the main under and by virtue of the mana of Ngati
 Whakaue;

5.2 Te Kotahitanga (Ngati Whakaue is for the purposes of the matters recorded by this memorandum the representative and representation of Ngati Whakaue Te Iwi.

Te Kotahitanga (Nguti Whakuue

- 6. In und rtaking the coverants, understandings and agreements of this memorandum the parties agree that the regulation and operation of Te Kotahitanga O Ngati Whakaue shall conting as it has done prior to the making of this memorandum including:
 - 6.1 The holding of regular meetings;
 - 6.2 Provision of a corporate identity;
 - 6.3 Provision of officers (namely Chair and Secretary).

The negotiating distions of the claims

- 7. Withit 30 days of the date of this memorandum (or some such other date as is agreed upon) the parties agree to adopt as schedule to this memorandum an articulation of the remedes sought to remove the prejudice asserted for each of the claims called "Settlement Position".
- 8. The intended purpose of the Settlement Position schedules shall be to provide an agreed basis for informing recitess discussions with the crown or any other party. Without limits on the Settlement Position schedules may include an articulation of the following:
 - 8.1 Seek restitution for settlement redress of all parts to each claim registered and to be settled according to its merits by:
 - 8.1.1 The return of land and resources and/or a level of control of the same to the respective claimant community's governance entity;
 - 8.1.2 Payment of monetary compensation to the respective claimant community's governance entity proportionately;
 - 8.1.3 Aid facilities to assist the Hapu and whanau to rebuild the infrastructures that were lost to the extent of prejudicing its customary and traditional practices, including language, traditional knowledge, land based survival skills, agts and crafts;

8.1.4 Housing, environmental, economic and social advancement assistance packages

Hui a ivi

- 9. The parties hereby agree and acknowledge that a properly constituted hui a iwi o Ngati
 Whakate (for the purposes of the matters addressed by this memorandum) occurs as
 follows:
 - 9.1 First, initiation of a hui a iwi may be made by:
 - 9.1.1 Te Kotalitanga O Ngati Whakaue; or
 - 9.1.2 Any recognized kaumatua of Ngati Whakaue (or other authorized persons on agreement with that kaumatua) provided there is at least two other named working committee members of the claimant group to which that kaumatua belongs supporting the same.
 - 9.2 Second, on the initiation of the hui a iwi, public notice shall be given in the Rotorua Daily Post at least 14 full days before the date on which the hui a iwi is called.
 - 9.3 Notices may also be provided by hard copy mail, email, facsimile, and person-toperson.
 - 9.4 A quorum for a hui a iwi provided for by this memorandum shall be 35 people.

Dispute Resulution

- 10. In the case of a dispute in respect of a matter arising out of or in relation to this memorandum the following procedure shall be conducted:
 - 10.1 Firstly, the matter shall be referred to the next meeting of Te Kotahitanga O Ngati Whakaue at which the party alleging the breach and the party alleged to be in breach must be present to discuss the matter in good faith with a view to resolving the dispute. The party alleging the breach shall give written notice in advance to the party alleged to be in breach and to Te Kotahitanga O Ngati Whakaue setting out the dispute, the prejudice suffered and the remedy sought; and

10.2 If the matter cannot be resolved at the first meeting and Te Kotahitanga O Ngati Whakaue by a clear majority considers it is sufficiently serious, secondly the dispute thall be referred to a hui a iwi as such is contemplated by this memorandum for resolution.

Duration of this cemorandum

- 11. The offective of this memorandum and therefore term of these understandings and agreements shall continue for so long as the parties agree to be so bound.
- 12. Each of the parties agree to file notice with the other parties giving notice of their intention to withdraw from this agreement with no less than 21 days notice to the withdrawal date.

Review of these understandings and agreements

13. There hall be a review of these undertakings and agreements by way of bui a iwi at Te Papaio ru annually.

IN WITNES WHEREOF this Memorandum has been executed on the date specified above.

On behalf of Igati Whakaue Tellwi (including in their capacity as claimants under Wai 1204)

SIGNED by the said

in the presence of:

ANDREW TH- ALLY O

Witness name

MADRI SEA CET LIBRALIA

Witness occupation

26 KIHAROA & KOTOPU

Winness address

PAGE 08/21

RAMGITAUIRA AND CO

12/11/5000 12:01 64-7-3462933

SIGNED by the said Nitrai factora Rolle in the press nce of: Witness sign are	stor)	Signature of
Witness nani Witness occupation Witness adda 50			
SIGNED by the said)	
in the presence of: Witness signification Witness same		, ,	Signature of
Witness occuration Witness address	•		

PAGE 09/21

OD AMA AMINATIÐHAM

12/11/5006 12:07 64-7-3462933

On behal	of Ngati Hurun	aterangi, Nga	nti Pukaki, Ngati Te Rorooterangi, Ngati Taeotu, Ngati
Rangiiwah	me Ngati Tunol	pu the Koro	omatua Hapu o Ngati Whakaue
Ngati Hu	ungaterangi		No. and
SIGNED	y the said)	ALCO
in the pres	nce of:)	Signature of R. BIDDLE
JReg	~~\$		The state of the s
Arrana signi	o TE Ano		
Witness nam	X		
MADLI	PERVICES LIU Lation LOA ST ROT	CARIAN	
Miners occu	ation C Da-	neur	
Witness adds	CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	ready.	
SIGNED	y the said Timohau)	
in the pres	ice of:	Ś	Signature of
Witness signs	are	1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	
Wimess nam		1	
Witness occu	48		
Witness addr	4		

Ngati Puluk	í					72
SIGNED	the said)	11	+ Ka	sold a
in the preyenc	1)	s	ignature of	
Witness signs un				7	FNE HE	LI KEREDPA
ANDRE"	. 111					
MAON!	sevices Li	PRANIA	W			
and the same of th	1000 March 1	1				
***************************************	2014 S Roy	Pres				
Witness address						
	ASO S					
SIGNED	the said)	,	0	
Roberts in the press no	ce of:)	************	Gil	
1	[Signature o	o£
Winness sign tu						
£ .			- ,			
Witness nam	7 mis	79		•		
Sall	itor					
Witness occupa	tion					
Robert	<u> </u>				9	
Witness address	1					
l						
-						
V.						
11		11				

Ngau Te R	тоосскапрі		
SIGNED b) (i	Signature of
Witness signatu			
Witness occupa	ρū		
Witness address			
SIGNED by)	J. Rogers. (Whahave)
Witness signature ANDRE Witness name	TE Ango		
MARA!	ERVICES LIV	RALAN	s
26 KIHAA Witness address	2 ST ROFF	RUA	
	÷		

Ngati Tacori		į		
SIGNED by	alker Mitche	<u></u>)	White of warm mrcural
Winness signatur				
Solicites Witness address	<u> </u>			
SIGNED by	ne said)	
Tahae in the presence	of:)	Signature of
Wimess signatur				
Witness name				
Wintess occupati	a	Salar Salar		
Witness address				

Ngati Rangiiwaho		
SIGNED by the said)	Hodino Signature of
Witness name Witness occupa on Redom	مسر	
Witness address		
SIGNED by he said Manicen Telekhoterangi in the presence of: Witness signatur) =ke)	Maure Le Welicherangi Locke.
Witness name Solicilor Witness occupae n Rotons	uire	
Witness address		*

Ngati Тиговори	
SIGNED by the said)
in the presince of:)
Allino	
Witness signal tre ANDERU TE AUTO	
Witness name	
MAGAI STAVICE LIBER	
26 KINDORAS ROTO	RUA
Witness address	
SIGNED by the said)
in the pressure of:)
the Ame	
Wimes signature	
Avoiso To Ano	
MADLE STUICET LIE	PAN
26 Kiraco A ST Lo	NuA
Wimess addres	
1	1

Signature of R. Diddle

Rukuwai Rongitanira-Peta.
Signature of Rukuwai Rangitanira-Pera

On habalf	The transact	of Dukasas	Omershale Tour	Garden dia a dia	.1 .	
RH R		10	Oruswhata Trust	(nucroang m	their	representative
capacities for	ie claimants und	Wai 94, 20	58, 317 and 335);			
SIGNED by the Hamilton He in the presence:	enava Phopie 4	ማ : }	Signature o	f		
Wimess signatur						
Witness name						
Witness occupation	a					
Wimess address	*					
SIGNED by)				
Malcoln.	ikine Short					
in the present	(B)201104	de service	Signature	of		
Wimess name	.,,,					
Mitaces occupa	Ost					
Witness addres						

On behalf d Ngati Pukaki, Ngati Rau	itao, Ngati Waoku, Ngati Te Hika, Ngati Te Ririu and Ngati
Karenga hap i of Ngati Whakate (inclu	ding in their capacity as claimants under Wai 316)
SIGNED by the said	
N.	I Mry tem a.
in the presence of:	Signature of T. ARATEMA
24	J. ARATEMA
Wimess signature	C
Wimess name	
Libear and	
Witness occup tion	
RD4 Rotorua	
Witness address	
A	
1	
)	
SIGNED the said	
: 1 cc cf	D. H. Marah
in the presence of	Signature of
refrance	Transition of the same of the
Mimess sikusi rac	
ANDLEY TEAMO	
Withiess name	
MADRI STRVICES LIBRIUM	<i>'</i>
Witness occu. ation	
26 KIH ADA ST ROTORIA	
Witness address	
10	

Individual residents	of the Ngati Whakaue village at Ohinemutu (including in their	
Capacity as claim nts under Wai 384))	
capacity as claim		
SIGNED by the said of the presence of: Witness signature	Signature of Andrew To Ama	
- John - Jan		
Warness name		
Wimesocception		
Q days		
Witness address		
SIGNED by the said		
Wiki Flagra)	
in the presente of:	Signature of	
Mimone signature		
**************************************	•	
Mimess name		
Witness occupation		
Witness adda ss		

On behalf of Ngati Hurungate	angi (including in their capacity as claimants under Wai 410)
SIGNED by he said	
in the present of:	Signature of MITCHELL
Hallico Witness signatu	76747
ANDRES TEAMO	
Wirgess pame	0.0184
MADRI STRVICES LIBE	
Witness occupation 26 KIHA OF ST ROTO	orA -
Wiblese addres	
SIGNED the said	} (Haupapa.
in the prese ce of:	Signature of Tony Howard
4 11	Signature of 1624 HAUPAA
man apa	felding T
Witness signature	Haupero ANDREW TE AUGO
(,)	MAORI SERVICES CIT
Sickness Bene	Giciay. 26 KHARDA ST LOTORUA
Witness occuration	aha Rd. Rotorua.
Witness add ss	Lojovaci,
8	

On behalf o	Ngati Hurunga	erangi, Ngati Taeotu me Ngati Te Kahu o Ngati Whakaue
(including in t	eir capacity as cla	mants under Wai 533)
	Hoximate	Kahukiwa
SIGNED by	1	3 LAD -
in the presence	of:	Signature of
son	felle	HOKI MATE KAHUKINA
Witness signatur	<i>y</i>	
JOHN	PERA KA	HUKIWA
Winters name		
	17012	
Wimess occupa		
Witness address	LAND.	
Wilmest knotes		
SIGNED b	the said	
in the prese	ce of:	
75.1	1.02-	Signature of BEN PATRICK HONA
Just		
Witness signa	31 1	
	TEAMO	
Witness nam	VICES LIBER	
Witness occ	ution	
26 KIH	vices LIBAII Lition Lay ST ROTA	De us
Witness add	,	140
	1	

On behalf of Ngati	Tunohopu by the	descendents of l	Rakitu (including in	their capacity as	
claimants under Wai 11	(01)				
ı					
SIGNED by the said	.)		,		
in the presence of:)	Simus	7 auzoni	N.	
100 A		G.	suce Doeset		
Witness signature	************				
ANDREW TE	Auro				
7.1	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
MADLI STRUCC	E) (1644)				
Witness occupation KIHACA ST	ROTELLA				
Wimese address					
	į				
					3
SIGNED by the sa	aid) }			
Herare (-O) in the presence of:	hinary mi hae		gnature of	***	
Ĭ			-		
Witness signature	,				
1					
Witness name					
	4)20.024024)240)3400,200 mid				
With see occupition	i i				
Winess addri s	***************************************				
)				

